
 

 

 
SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 

 
 
  

 

 
i 

 
AGENDA 

 
To:   City Councillors: Dryden (Chair), Meftah (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Blackhurst, 

Birtles, McPherson, Pippas, Stuart and Swanson 
 
County Councillors: Carter, Heathcock and Shepherd 
 

Dispatched: Friday, 9 November 2012 
  
Date: Monday, 19 November 2012 
Time: 7.30 pm 
Venue: Committee Room 1 & 2 - Guildhall 
Contact:  Martin Whelan Direct Dial:  01223 457012 
 

 
1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    

2   MINUTES    

3   MATTERS AND ACTIONS ARISING FROM THE MINUTES    

4    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 Members of the committee are asked to declare any interests in the items 

on the agenda. In the case of any doubt, the advice of the Head of Legal 
should be sought before the meeting. 
   

Planning Items 
5   12/0956/CLUED - CANTABRIGIAN RUFC, SEDLEY 

TAYLOR ROAD  (Pages 13 - 44) 
 

6   12/1078/OUT - ADJACENT TO THE OAK BUILDING & 
FORMER REGIONAL SEAT OF GOVERNMENT AND 
ADJACENT TO CORNER OF KINGFISHER WAY & GILPIN 
ROAD  (Pages 45 - 72) 

 

Public Document Pack



 
ii 

7   12/0793/FUL - CLARENDON HOUSE, 16 BROOKLANDS 
AVENUE  (Pages 73 - 94) 

 

8   11/0818/REM - LAND ADJACENT RUTHERFORD ROAD, 
LONG ROAD  (Pages 95 - 120) 

 

9   12/1033/FUL - 100 GLEBE ROAD  (Pages 121 - 146)  

10   12/1020/FUL - 167 QUEEN EDITHS WAY  (Pages 147 - 156)  



 
iii 

Meeting Information 
 

Public Speaking 
on Planning Items 

Area Committees consider planning applications 
and related matters. On very occasions some 
meetings may have parts, which will be closed to 
the public, but the reasons for excluding the 
press and public will be given.  
 
Members of the public who want to speak about 
an application on the agenda for this meeting 
may do so, if they have submitted a written 
representation within the consultation period 
relating to the application and notified the 
Committee Manager that they wish to speak by 
12.00 noon on the working day before the 
meeting. 
 
Public speakers will not be allowed 
[...]
Brief for Proposals Site 7.12 in the 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006) 

 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE    19th November 2012 
 
 
Application 
Number 

12/0956/CLUED Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 24th July 2012 Officer Mr Toby 
Williams 

Target Date 18th September 2012 
 

  

Ward Queen Ediths 
 

  

Site Cantabrigian RUFC Sedley Taylor Road Cambridge 
Cambridgeshire   
 

Proposal Application for a certificate of lawfulness under 
Section 191 for use of land (excluding the footprint 
of the Cantabrigian's clubhouse) ancillary to the 
playing field as a car park 
 

Applicant Mr David Norman 
160 High Street Cottenham Cambs CB24 8RX 

 
 

SUMMARY An application for a Certificate of Lawfulness 
has been submitted in respect of land, 
including the former tennis courts, off Sedley 
Taylor Road.  

The application seeks to demonstrate that the 
lawful use is for car parking ancillary to the 
use of the playing fields adjacent. 

A variety of evidence is submitted in support. 

RECOMMENDATION That a Certificate of Lawfulness be granted  

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.1 The site is land, including the former tennis courts, located to the 

west of no. 51 Long Road and south west of no.23 Sedley Taylor 
Road. The site contains the Cantabrigian Rugby Club clubhouse. It 
is rectilinear in shape, measuring 33m by 57m.  

 
1.2 The site is currently used for parking associated with the sports 

Agenda Item 5

Page 13



fields to the west and northwest.  
 
1.3 Access to the application site is to the east between nos.23 and 

23a Sedley Taylor Road. To the northwest is the site of the 
proposed new Hills Road sports pavilion. Neither the access nor 
the pavilion are part of the application site for the Certificate of 
Lawfulness. 

 
1.4 The land is identified as Protected Open Space on the 2006 Local 

Plan proposals map.  
 
2.0 BACKGROUND 
 
���� This is an application for a Certificate of Lawful
[...]
. This is to be expected. 
I do not find it surprising that the mainstay of the evidence arises 
from people connected with the use of the land. I have determined 
the application on the basis of the merits of the evidence put 
forward.  

 
8.30 I have considered all other points raised by third parties, which I 

have summarised in appendix A.  
 
9.0 CONCLUSION 
 
9.1 Based on the evidence provided in the application and in 

consideration of the information received from residents, I am 
satisfied that on the balance of probability, the land has continued 
to be used for car parking in association with the use of the playing 
fields from 1993 to the date of the application (19 years). There is 

Page 27



no evidence that tennis continued to be played on the courts from 
its cessation in the early 1990’s to the present. The use has not 
been abandoned at any stage, substantially interrupted, or 
significantly altered in nature.  

 
10.0 RECOMMENDATION 

 
10.1 That a Certificate of Lawfulness be granted under Section 191 of 

the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 (as amended) for use of 
land ancillary to the playing fields as a car park (excluding the 
footprint of the Cantabrigian’s Clubhouse) as outlined in red on the 
submitted plan.  

 

Page 28



Appendix A: Summary of Responses Received 
 
 Issue Officer Response 
 Residents’ Group of Sedley 

Taylor Road and Luard Road 
letter of 3/09/12 

 

1P 09/0894/FUL, change of use 
from tennis court to car park 
for temporary period, condition 
3 states the land should 
restored to its former use on or 
before 28 February 2011. 
Issue concerning consistency 
of approach.  

Unrelated application on 
different site for full planning 
permission. Not relevant to a 
CLUED application.  

1 76 Hillcrest declaration and 
accompanying photos 
submitted as evidence from 
1995 show 2 tennis net posts 
and fencing to three sides of 
the courts which are still 
present 

These appear to be remnants of 
the previous us
[...]
thereafter be retained unless 
otherwise agreed in writing by the local planning authority. 

  

Page 63



 Reason: To ensure that the development does not have an 
adverse impact upon drainage and flood risk in the area 
(Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/3). 

 
 Reasons for Approval     
  
 1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 

subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: 

SS1,SS7,T2,T9,ENV1,ENV2,ENV3,ENV6,ENV7,WAT2,WAT4 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 

3/1,3/4,3/7,3/9,4/1,4/3,4/4,4,4/10/6,8/2,8/4,8/5 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

Page 64



5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 
 
 

Page 65



Page 66

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 67



Page 68

This page is intentionally left blank



P
age 69



P
age 70

T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

Page 71



Page 72

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE   19th November2012 
 
 
Application 
Number 

12/0793/FUL Agenda 
Item 

 

Date Received 25th June 2012 Officer Sav Patel 
Target Date 20th August 2012   
Ward Trumpington   
Site Clarendon House 16 Brooklands Avenue 

Cambridge Cambridgeshire CB2 8BB 
 

Proposal Change of use from a single dwelling house (Use 
Class C3) to a basement flat (Use Class C3) and 
sui generis use at ground level and above to 
provide short-stay residential accommodation for 
visiting academies and researchers in association 
with the Cambridge Kazakhstan Development 
Trust. 

Applicant c/o Agent  
 
 
 

SUMMARY The development accords with the 
Development Plan for the following reasons: 

The retrospective subdivision of the 
basement from the upper levels to create an 
independent unit would not compromise the 
use of the rest of the property or have an 
adverse impact on the residential amenity of 
the adjoining neighbours.  

The proposed use of the upper floors to 
provide short stay accommodation to 
visiting students and academics on a 
relatively low key basis would maintain a 
residential function of the property.   

The property is likely to accommodate no 
more then host 5 occupants (excluding the 
basement flat). There would be some formal 
and informal meetings from the property but 
these would be limited. 

Agenda Item 7

Page 73



The proposed use would not require any 
external or internal alterations to the 
property. 

RECOMMENDATION APPROVAL subject to conditions 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION/AREA CONTEXT 
 
1.
[...]
tructure Plan 2003 policies, Cambridge 
Local Plan 2006 policies, Supplementary Planning Documents 
and Material Considerations. 

 
5.2 Relevant Development Plan policies 
 

PLAN POLICY NUMBER 

East of 
England Plan 
2008 

SS1 ENV7 
 

Page 97



Cambridge 
Local Plan 
2006 

3/1 3/2 3/3 3/4 3/7 3/9 3/11 3/12  

4/1 4/2 4/3 4/4 4/6 4/8 4/13 4/15  

8/6 8/8 8/10 8/18  

 
5.3 Relevant Central Government Guidance, Supplementary 

Planning Documents and Material Considerations 
 

Central 
Government 
Guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework March 
2012 

 

Supplementary 
Planning 
Documents 

Sustainable Design and Construction 

Material 
Considerations 

Central Government: 

Letter from Secretary of State for 
Communities and Local Government (27 
May 2010) 

Written Ministerial Statement: Planning for 
Growth (23 March 2011) 
 

 Citywide: 

Arboricultural Strategy 

Biodiversity Checklist 

Cambridge Landscape and Character 
Assessment 

Cambridge City Nature Conservation 
Strategy 

Criteria for the Designation of Wildlife Sites 

Cambridge City Wildlife Sites Register 

Cambridge and South Cambridgeshire 
Strategic Flood Risk Assessment 

Strategic Flood Risk Assessment (2005) 

Page 98



Open Space and Recreation Strategy 

Green Infrastructure Strategy for the 
Cambridgeshire Sub-Region 

Cambridge Walking and Cycling Strategy 

 
6.0 CONSULTATIONS 
 

Cambridgeshire County Council (Engineering) 
 
6.1 No significant adverse effect on the public highway should 

result from this proposal. 
 

Cambridgeshire Guided Bus 
 

6.2 Proposed driveway is a strategic access point to the busway. 
Condition required on driveway construction. 

 
Head of Environmental Services  

 
6.3 No objection. Informative recommended regarding licensing 

implications. 
 

Urban Design and Conservation Team 
 

First advice (23.03.2012) 
 
6.4 Overall form of building and materials are acceptable, but 

proposed tensile fabric roof structure is not. It would sit 
uncomfo
[...]
sures, silencers or 
barriers); description of full noise calculation procedures; noise 
levels at a representative sample of noise sensitive locations 
and hours of operation. 

  
 Any report shall include raw measurement data so that 

conclusions may be thoroughly evaluated and calculations 
checked. 

 
 Reasons for Approval     
  
 1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because 

subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: policies SS1, SS7, T9, T14, ENV2, 

ENV7, WAT4; 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006): policies 3/1, 3/2, 3/3, 3/4, 3/7, 

3/9, 3/11, 3/12, 4/1,4/2, 4/3, 4/4, 4/6, 4/8, 4/13, 4/15, 4/16, 6/2, 
8/2, 8/5, 8/6, 8/8, 8/10, and 8/18; 

  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
 
 

Page 114



LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document dis
[...]
ring the course of development, shall be submitted 
to the local planning authority for its written approval, and 
implemented in accordance with that approval before any 
equipment, machinery or materials are brought onto the site for 
the purpose of development (including demolition). The agreed 
means of protection shall be retained on site until all equipment, 
and surplus materials have been removed from the site. 
Nothing shall be stored or placed in any area protected in 
accordance with this condition, and the ground levels within 
those areas shall not be altered nor shall any excavation be 
made without the prior written approval of the local planning 
authority. 

  
 Reason: To protect the existing trees during the construction 

process (Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policy 4/4). 
 
 INFORMATIVE: This development involves work to the public 

highway that will require the approval of the County Council as 
Highway Authority. It is an OFFENCE to carry out any works 
within the public highway, which includes a public right of way, 
without the permission of the Highway Authority. Please note 
that it is the applicants responsibility to ensure that, in addition 
to planning permission, any necessary consents or approvals 
under the Highways Act 1980 and the New Roads and Street 
Works Act 1991 are also obtained from the County Council. 
Public Utility apparatus may be affected by this proposal. 
Contact the appropriate utility service to reach agreement on 
any necessary alterations, the cost of which must be borne by 
the applicant. 

Page 139



 
Reasons for Approval  

  
 1.This development has been approved subject to conditions 

and the prior completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a 
unilateral undertaking), because subject to those requirements 
it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a whole, 
particularly the following policies: 

  
 East of England plan 2008: SS1, H1, T9, T14, ENV7 and WM6 
  
 Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003:  

P6/1,P9/8 
  
 Cambridge Local Plan (2006):   

3/1,3/4,3/7,3/10,3/12,4/4,5/1,8/2,8/6,8/10,10/1 
  
 2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other 

material planning considerations, none of which was considered 
to have been of such significance as to justify doing other than 
grant planning permission.   

  
 These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 2. Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the Head 

of Planning, and the Chair and Spokesperson of this 
Committee to extend the period for completion of the 
Planning Obligation required in connection with this 
development, if the Obligation has not been completed by 
31st January 2013 it is recommended that the application 
be refused for the following reason(s). 

  

Page 140



 The proposed development does not make appropriate 
provision for open space/sports facilities, community 
development facilities, waste facilities and monitoring in 
accordance with Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7, 3/8, 
3/12 and 10/1, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure 
Plan 2003 policies P6/1 and P9/8 and as detailed in the 
Planning Obligation Strategy 2010 and the Open Space 
Standards Guidance for Interpretation. 

 
  
 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as ref
[...]
asons for approval can be a summary of the reasons 

for grant of planning permission only.  For further details on the 
decision please see the officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, 
Cambridge, CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 

 
 
 
 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT (ACCESS TO INFORMATION) ACT 1985  
 
Under Section 100D of the Local Government Act 1972, the following 
are “background papers” for each report on a planning application: 
 
1. The planning application and plans; 
2. Any explanatory or accompanying letter or document from the 

applicant; 
3. Comments of Council departments on the application; 
4. Comments or representations by third parties on the application 

as referred to in the report plus any additional comments 
received before the meeting at which the application is 
considered; unless (in each case) the document discloses 
“exempt or confidential information” 

5. Any Structure Plan, Local Plan or Council Policy Document 
referred to in individual reports. 

 
These papers may be inspected on the City Council website at: 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  
or by visiting the Customer Service Centre at Mandela House. 
 
 

Page 152



 

Page 153



Page 154

This page is intentionally left blank



 

P
age 155



P
age 156

T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	Planning Items
	5 12/0956/CLUED - Cantabrigian RUFC, Sedley Taylor Road
	12-0956-drawing

	6 12/1078/OUT - Adjacent To The Oak Building & Former Regional Seat Of Government And Adjacent To Corner Of Kingfisher Way & Gilpin Road
	12-1078-OUT Site Plan
	12-1078-OUT Detailed Site Plan
	12-1078-OUT Location Plan

	7 12/0793/FUL - Clarendon House, 16 Brooklands Avenue
	12-0793-FUL plans

	8 11/0818/REM - Land Adjacent Rutherford Road, Long Road
	11-0818-REM Drawings
	11-0818-REM drg - north elev

	9 12/1033/FUL - 100 Glebe Road
	12-1033-UL As Approved Drgs
	12-1033-FUL As Proposed Drgs

	10 12/1020/FUL - 167 Queen Ediths Way
	12-1020-FUL location plan
	12-1020-FUL plans




Minutes of the meeting


South Area Committee  Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

1 

SOUTH AREA COMMITTEE 19 November 2012 
 7.30  - 9.30 pm 
 
Present:  Councillors Dryden (Chair), Meftah (Vice-Chair), Ashton, Blackhurst, 
Birtles, Pippas, Stuart and Swanson 
 
Officers Present 
 
Head of Streets and Open Spaces – Toni Ainley 
Principal Planning Officer – Toby Williams 
Committee Manager – Martin Whelan 
 

FOR THE INFORMATION OF THE COUNCIL 

 

12/56/SAC Apologies for Absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor McPherson.  
 

12/57/SAC Declarations of Interest 
 
Councillor Stuart explained that she had sought the advice of the Head of 
Legal Services regarding her participation in item 12/1078/OUT as she lived in 
close proximity but outside of the statutory consultation area to the application 
site. Councillor Stuart explained that the Head of Legal Services had advised 
her that this did not preclude her participation in the item. Councillor Stuart 
also highlighted that one of the representations listed in the report came from 
her husband, but it was explained that she had not discussed the application 
with her husband. 
 
  
 

12/58/SAC 12/0956/CLUED - Cantabrigian RUFC, Sedley Taylor Road 
 
The committee received an application for a certificate of lawfulness under 
Section 191 for use of land (excluding the footprint of the Cantabrigian's 
clubhouse) ancillary to the playing field as a car park. 
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

2 

The committee received representations from Andrew Gordon (Speaking in 
objection); Professor Muthesius (Speaking in objection) and Mr David Norman 
(Speaking in support of the application). 
 
Andrew Gordon and Professor Muthesius raised the following issues in 
objection to the application  
 
i. Acknowledged the application was not a planning application. 
 
ii. The access continued to be unsuitable and dangerous. 
 
iii. The certificate of lawful purpose if approved, should only be approved at 

the minimum level possible. 
 
iv. Examples of intensification of use by Hills Road Sixth Form College were 

highlighted. 
 
v. The evidence supporting continuous use of the car park was contested. 
 
vi. The committee were urged to reject the application. 
 
Mr David Norman spoke in support of the application. 
 
Resolved (7 votes to 0) to grant a certificate of lawfulness in accordance with 
the officer recommendation. 
 
As based on the evidence provided in the application and in consideration of 
the information received from residents, the committee were satisfied that on 
the balance of probability, the land has continued to be used for car parking in 
association with the use of the playing fields from 1993 to the date of the 
application (19 years). There was no evidence that tennis continued to be 
played on the courts from its cessation in the early 1990’s to the present. The 
use has not been abandoned at any stage, substantially interrupted, or 
significantly altered in nature. 
 
 

12/59/SAC 12/1078/OUT - Adjacent To The Oak Building & Former 
Regional Seat Of Government And Adjacent To Corner Of Kingfisher Way 
& Gilpin Road 
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

3 

The committee received an application for outline planning permission for the 
construction of a wooden footbridge across Hobson's Brook with sections of 
path at each end, connecting Accordia with the public footpath network west of 
the brook.  
 
The committee received 8 representations. 
 
Speaking in objection  
 

• Raymond Goldstein 

• Deborah Knight 
 
Speaking in Support 
 

• Nigel Harris 

• Mr Drew  

• Clare Preston  

• Mrs Scotcher – Mrs Scotcher was unable to attend so the Committee 
Manager on her behalf read out a statement. 

• Ian Cray   

• Professor Richards  
 
The following points were raised in objection to the application. 
 
i. The proposals would have an adverse impact on the ecology, traffic and 

crime levels in the area. 
 
ii. The report was inconsistent and not based on evidence.  
 
iii. Privacy would be lost, as the area would be opened up to public access. 
 
iv. There would be a significant impact on wildlife. 
 
The speakers spoke in support of the application. 
 
The committee received an application for outline planning permission for the 
construction of a wooden footbridge across Hobson's Brook with sections of 
path at each end, connecting Accordia with the public footpath network west of 
the brook.  
 
The committee received 8 representations. 
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

4 

Speaking in objection  
 

• Raymond Goldstein 

• Deborah Knight 
 
Speaking in Support 
 

• Nigel Harris 

• Mr Drew  

• Clare Preston  

• Mrs Scotcher – Mrs Scotcher was unable to attend so the Committee 
Manager on her behalf read out a statement. 

• Ian Cray   

• Professor Richards  
 
The following points were raised in objection to the application. 
 
i. The proposals would have an adverse impact on the ecology, traffic and 

crime levels in the area. 
 
ii. The report was inconsistent and not based on evidence.  
 
iii. Privacy would be lost, as the area would be opened up to public access. 
 
iv. There would be a significant impact on wildlife. 
 
The speakers spoke in support of the application. 
 
Resolved (8 votes to 0) to approve of an additional condition ensuring the 
reserved matters application includes the provision of a ‘kissing gate’ on the 
eastern side of the Brook to dissuade cyclist use of the bridge and an 
informative suggesting the placement of signage in the vicinity of the bridge to 
encourage users of it to access the bridge from between the bunker and the 
Oak building. The precise wording of the condition and the informative to be 
agreed with Chair and relevant Ward Councillors 
 
Resolved (7 votes to 1) to approve outline planning permission subject to the 
inclusion of an additional condition ensuring the reserved matters application 
includes the provision of a ‘kissing gate’ on the eastern side of the Brook to 
dissuade cyclist use of the bridge and an informative suggesting the placement 
of signage in the vicinity of the bridge to encourage users of it to access the 
bridge from between the bunker and the Oak building. The precise wording of 



South Area Committee  Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

5 

the condition and the informative to be agreed with Chair and relevant Ward 
Councillors  
 
Reasons for Approval  
    
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the Development Plan as a 
whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: 
SS1,SS7,T2,T9,ENV1,ENV2,ENV3,ENV6,ENV7,WAT2,WAT4  
 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/1,3/4,3/7,3/9,4/1,4/3,4/4,4,4/10/6,8/2,8/4,8/5  
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. In 
particular, in reaching its decision to grant outline planning permission, 
Members of the South Area Committee were mindful of the nature and extent 
of objections raised to the proposed bridge, which included concerns over: 
safety; security; the privacy of occupants of apartments near to the proposed 
siting of the bridge; tree and ecological impact; drainage impact; the potential 
for the intensification of cycling over the bridge; and harm to the green belt. On 
balance, it was considered that the benefits of the bridge outweighed the 
concerns regarding its potential impact and that the outline application should 
be approved subject to conditions, including an additional condition regarding 
a kissing gate to discourage cyclist use and an informative relating to signage.  
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only.  For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, 
CB2 1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
 

12/60/SAC 12/0793/FUL - Clarendon House, 16 Brooklands Avenue 
 
The committee received an application for change of use from a single 
dwelling house (Use Class C3) to a basement flat (Use Class C3) and sui 
generis use at ground level and above to provide short-stay residential 



South Area Committee  Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

6 

accommodation for visiting academies and researchers in association with the 
Cambridge Kazakhstan Development. 
 
The committee received representations from Michael Chisholm representative 
of Brooklands Avenue Area Residents Association (speaking in objection) and 
Justin Bainton a representative of the applicant (speaking in support). 
 
Michael Chisholm raised the following points in objection  
 
i. The proposed use would undermine the conservation area. 
 
ii. The area had special characteristics, which had been identified in the 

conservation area appraisal. 
 
iii. The national planning policy framework gave conservation areas similar 

status to battlefields, ancient monuments and world heritage sites, and 
should therefore be protected. 

 
Mr Bainton spoke in support of the application.  
 
 
Resolved (6 vote to 0) to approve planning permission in accordance with the 
officer recommendation 
 
For the following reasons; 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: SS1, ENV7 
 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 4/11 5/4, 5/7 and 6/3 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 



South Area Committee  Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

7 

Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, CB2 
1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
 

12/61/SAC 11/0818/REM - Land Adjacent Rutherford Road, Long Road 
 
The committee received a reserved matters application for the erection of a 
Sports Pavilion, machinery store and car park.  
 
Guy Caddish representative of the applicant spoke in support of the 
application.  
 
Resolved (7 votes to 0) to approve reserved matters in accordance with the 
officer recommendation for the following reasons. 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: policies SS1, SS7, T9, T14, ENV2, 
ENV7, WAT4; 
 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): policies 3/1, 3/2, 3/3, 3/4, 3/7, 
3/9, 3/11, 3/12, 4/1,4/2, 4/3, 4/4, 4/6, 4/8, 4/13, 4/15, 4/16, 6/2, 
8/2, 8/5, 8/6, 8/8, 8/10, and 8/18; 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other thangrant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit 
our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, CB2 
1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
 

12/62/SAC 12/1033/FUL - 100 Glebe Road 
 



South Area Committee  Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

8 

The committee received an application for the construction of a dwelling house 
within curtilage of 100 Glebe Road. 
 
Resolved (Unanimously) to approve the application in accordance with officer 
recommendations for the following reasons. 
 
1.This development has been approved subject to conditions and the prior 
completion of a section 106 planning obligation (/a unilateral undertaking), 
because subject to those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
 
East of England plan 2008: SS1, H1, T9, T14, ENV7 and WM6 
Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003: 
P6/1,P9/8 
 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/1,3/4,3/7,3/10,3/12,4/4,5/1,8/2,8/6,8/10,10/1 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at 
www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess or visit our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, CB2 
1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
But  
 
3. Unless prior agreement has been obtained from the Head of Planning, and 
the Chair and Spokesperson of this Committee to extend the period for 
completion of the Planning Obligation required in connection with this 
development, if the Obligation has not been completed by 31st January 2013 it 
is recommended that the application be refused for the following reason(s). 
 
The proposed development does not make appropriate provision for open 
space/sports facilities, community development facilities, waste facilities and 
monitoring in accordance with Cambridge Local Plan 2006 policies 3/7, 3/8, 
3/12 and 10/1, Cambridgeshire and Peterborough Structure Plan 2003 policies 
P6/1 and P9/8 and as detailed in the Planning Obligation Strategy 2010 and 
the Open Space Standards Guidance for Interpretation. 



South Area Committee  Monday, 19 November 2012 

 

 
 
 

9 

 
 

12/63/SAC 12/1020/FUL - 167 Queen Ediths Way 
 
The committee received an application for a single storey rear extension at 
167 Queen Edith’s Way.  
 
Resolved (7 votes to 0) to approve the application as per the officer 
recommendations for following reasons 
 
1. This development has been approved, conditionally, because subject to 
those requirements it is considered to conform to the 
Development Plan as a whole, particularly the following policies: 
Cambridge Local Plan (2006): 3/4, 3/14 
 
2. The decision has been made having had regard to all other material 
planning considerations, none of which was considered to have been of such 
significance as to justify doing other than grant planning permission. 
 
These reasons for approval can be a summary of the reasons for grant of 
planning permission only. For further details on the decision please see the 
officer report online at www.cambridge.gov.uk/planningpublicaccess  or visit 
our 
Customer Service Centre, Mandela House, 4 Regent Street, Cambridge, CB2 
1BY between 8am to 6pm Monday to Friday. 
 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 9.30 pm 
 
 
 
 

CHAIR 
 


